
AGENDA
CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
ROELAND PARK 

Roeland Park City Hall 4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205
February 17, 2020  6:00 PM

 

Mike Kelly, Mayor 
Trisha Brauer, Council
Member 
Benjamin Dickens,
Council Member
Jan Faidley, Council
Member 
Jennifer Hill, Council
Member

Jim Kelly, Council Member
Tom Madigan, Council
Member
Claudia McCormack,
Council Member 
Michael Rebne, Council
Member 

Keith Moody, City
Administrator 
Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Asst.
Admin. 
Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk 
John Morris, Police Chief 
Donnie Scharff, Public
Works Director 
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Hill

Kelly

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #944
B. February 3, 2020 Council Minutes



III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Carbon Emissions Inventory and Tracking Software
2. Discussion about Glass Recycling
3. 2018 Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial

Reporting

IV. Mayor's Report

A. Miege Champions Proclamation

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

A. MARC – First Tier Suburbs (Jan Faidley and Claudia McCormack)

VII. Unfinished Business

A. Mowing Agreement for 2020
B. Traffic Signal Pole Color Selection for Roe 2020 Project

VIII. New Business

A. Parental Leave Policy
B. 2020 Super Pass Agreement and Swim Meet Letter of

Understanding
C. Agreement with Gather Media for PIO Services
D. Discuss Ordinance to Eliminate Discriminatory Language Included

in Home Owner's Association Covenants
E. Appoint Lisa Brunner to the Planning Commission

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

A. Resolution 673 - City Purchasing Policy

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in



disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal
from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 



 
E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak

and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be
accommodated within the time available. 

  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.
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Thursday, February 13, 2020

Appropriation Ordinance -2/17/2020 -  #944

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 133,108.19$                             

There are sufficient funds in the General Fund to cover general fund expenditures.

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.  Passed and 

approved this 17th day of February, 2020.

The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance -2/17/2020 -  #944

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk #  Check Amount 

ADP, LLC 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 1/27/20 02/05/20 234.44                     70414 234.44            

Advance Auto Parts 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 5128003038766 02/05/20 18.99                       70415 85.95               

Advance Auto Parts 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 5128001727740 02/05/20 66.96                       

Advance Auto Parts 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 5128001327461 02/12/20 15.24                       70436 105.55            

Advance Auto Parts 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 5128003138789 02/12/20 90.31                       

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 9968399195 02/12/20 22.36                       70437 22.36               

American Fidelity Assurance Co. 101 2052.101 Supplemental Inusrance Payable 2060929 02/05/20 416.66                     70416 416.66            

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 37647 02/12/20 680.00                     70438 680.00            

AT&T 101 5202.101 Telephone 3241 1/21/20 02/05/20 46.59                       70417 46.59               

Batteries Plus Bulbs 102 5301.102 Office Supplies P24030197 02/12/20 48.00                       70439 48.00               

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 761070342 02/12/20 1,807.85                  70440 1,807.85         

Blue Sky Cleaners 102 5224.102 Laundry Service Jan. 2020 02/12/20 150.75                     70441 150.75            

Boelte-Hall, LLC 101 5208.101 Newsletter 2020752 02/12/20 1,253.00                  70442 1,253.00         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1053517 02/05/20 753.40                     70418 1,625.15         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1053522 02/05/20 766.75                     

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1053689 02/05/20 105.00                     

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1053714 02/12/20 80.00                       70443 230.90            

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1053780 02/12/20 100.90                     

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5260.106 Vehicle Maintenance 1053878 02/12/20 25.00                       

Breeden Holdings, LLC 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 1053862 02/12/20 25.00                       

C & G Rubber Stamp, Inc. 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 130658 02/12/20 35.00                       70444 35.00               

City of Olathe 250 5303.250 Sand and Salt 2002 02/12/20 2,871.46                  70445 2,871.46         

Occupational Health Centers of the Kansas, P.A.102 5207.102 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 1012168832 02/05/20 136.50                     70419 136.50            

Occupational Health Centers of the Kansas, P.A.290 5207.290 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 1012186462 02/12/20 63.00                       70446 63.00               

There are sufficient funds in the General Fund to cover general fund expenditures.106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms 2032012052 02/12/20 247.50                     70447 247.50            

Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. 300 5421.300 Street Maintenance 202000173 02/12/20 95.20                       70448 319.20            

Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. 300 5421.300 Street Maintenance 202000185 02/12/20 106.40                     

Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. 300 5421.300 Street Maintenance 202000188 02/12/20 117.60                     

Evergy 106 5290.106 Street Light Electric 1275 2/3/20 02/12/20 1,804.22                  70449 1,804.22         

Fastenal Company 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment MOKC476215 02/12/20 172.55                     70450 172.55            

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 400 5209.400 Professional Services 8040700 02/05/20 700.00                     70420 1,400.00         

Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 410 5209.410 Professional Services 8040701 02/05/20 700.00                     

Goodyear Auto Service 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 190130 02/05/20 814.32                     70421 814.32            

GT Distributors - Austin 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms INV0749327 02/05/20 9.75                          70422 9.75                 

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water 1/30/20 Multiple 02/12/20 40.40                       70451 485.32            

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water 1/30/20 Multiple 02/12/20 427.86                     

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 1/30/20 Multiple 02/12/20 17.06                       

Johnson County Wastewater 300 5472.300 R Park Development Plan 202050005 RRPark 02/10/20 1,465.00                  32505 1,465.00         

Johnson County Park & Recreation Dist.290 5255.290 JoCo Management Fee 2/6/19 02/12/20 12,532.25               70459 12,532.25       



Jennifer Jones-Lacy 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training 5/14/20 Airfare 02/05/20 303.96                     70423 303.96            

Kansas City Board of Public Utilities101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 8346 1/27/20 02/05/20 34.31                       70424 34.31               

Kansas City First Aid 102 5207.102 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 6148 02/05/20 73.63                       70425 73.63               

Keller Fire & Safety 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 241140 02/05/20 70.59                       70426 70.59               

Key Equipment & Supply 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 258300 02/05/20 77.36                       70427 77.36               

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 10434 02/12/20 127.20                     70452 127.20            

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas 51689 02/12/20 1,800.50                  70453 1,800.50         

League of Kansas Municipalities 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising 20862 02/12/20 100.00                     70454 100.00            

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L84351 02/05/20 52.14                       70428 68.25               

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L84454 02/05/20 16.11                       

The Legal Record 101 5204.101 Legal Printing L84461 02/12/20 21.17                       70455 21.17               

LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 7357 02/05/20 148.98                     70429 148.98            

LE Upfitter 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 7412 02/12/20 118.00                     70456 118.00            

Lippert Mechanical Service Corp 106 5210.106 Maintenace & Repair Building SI2062580 02/12/20 278.11                     70457 278.11            

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 72.14                       32502 1,212.06         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5259.106 Traffic Control Signs 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 29.00                       

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 95.25                       

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5306.106 Materials 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 45.39                       

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 290 5307.290 Other Commodities 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 199.47                     

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 106 5318.106 Tools 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 541.04                     

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 1760 2/4/20 02/04/20 229.77                     

Mike McMurray 101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 1/17/20 Duplicat 02/05/20 80.00                       70430 80.00               

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance 1/2020 02/10/20 45,239.24               32507 45,239.24       

Precision Concrete Cutting Midwest270 5454.270 Sidewalk Improvements 13776 02/12/20 10,213.00               70458 10,213.00       

Riteway Maintenance & Supply, LLC101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 20052 02/05/20 930.00                     70431 930.00            

George Schlegel 101 5230.101 Art Commissioner Recurring Check 02/01/20 100.00                     70410 100.00            

Staples 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 8057212523 02/05/20 243.69                     70432 334.46            

Staples 101 5304.101 Janitorial Supplies 8057212523 02/05/20 90.77                       

Strasser True Value 106 5318.106 Tools 347907 02/12/20 100.94                     70460 100.94            

Strick & Co., Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services 44732 02/12/20 380.00                     70461 380.00            

Sturges Word Communications, Inc.101 5209.101 Professional Services 1395 02/12/20 1,250.00                  70462 1,250.00         

Tyler Technologies, Inc. 103 5410.103 Technology Upgrades 25285676 02/05/20 750.00                     70433 750.00            

US BANK 510 5203.510 Printing & Advertising Jones-Lacy 2/20 02/12/20 104.00                     70463 2,449.68         

US BANK 101 5206.101 Travel Expense & Training Scharff 2/7/20 02/12/20 305.00                     

US BANK 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training Nielsen 2/7/20 02/12/20 2.55                          

US BANK 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment Vandenbos  2/20 02/12/20 56.80                       

US BANK 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges Jones-Lacy 2/20 02/12/20 (6.49)                        

US BANK 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges Nielsen 2/7/20 02/12/20 577.50                     

US BANK 101 5256.101 Committee Funds Nielsen 2/7/20 02/12/20 9.99                          

US BANK 106 5262.106 Grounds Maintenance Vandenbos  2/20 02/12/20 67.48                       

US BANK 106 5304.106 Janitorial Supplies Mootz 2/7/20 02/12/20 7.00                          

US BANK 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Jones-Lacy 2/20 02/12/20 42.87                       

US BANK 102 5305.102 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Morris 2/7/20 02/12/20 290.00                     



US BANK 106 5305.106 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Jones-Lacy 2/20 02/12/20 42.87                       

US BANK 106 5305.106 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Scharff 2/7/20 02/12/20 740.00                     

US BANK 108 5305.108 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Nielsen 2/7/20 02/12/20 44.95                       

US BANK 101 5307.101 Other Commodities Jones-Lacy 2/20 02/12/20 14.65                       

US BANK 290 5307.290 Other Commodities Mootz 2/7/20 02/12/20 69.00                       

US BANK 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms Mootz 2/7/20 02/12/20 39.60                       

US BANK 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure Vandenbos  2/20 02/12/20 41.91                       

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 354963 02/10/20 1,812.86                  32506 1,812.86         

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 367343 02/12/20 1,477.77                  70464 1,477.77         

US Postal Service 101 5208.101 Newsletter 20752 01/31/20 876.28                     32501 876.28            

Savant Learning Systems, Inc. 102 5206.102 Travel Expense & Training VA4758 02/05/20 1,035.00                  70434 1,035.00         

Verizon Wireless 102 5202.102 Telephone 9846956704 02/05/20 326.66                     70435 446.69            
